tested among preservice STM teachers whose native language is not English? 

Method 

Participants 

The target population for this study was preservice STM teachers in three Nigerian 

Universities. The population size at the time of the study was two thousand one hundred and 

twenty (2120) students altogether. The sample size for preservice STM teachers was calculat-

ed based on Yamane’s formula 

n= N/(1+Ne
2
) where n=sample size;  

N=the size of population 

e=the error of five percentage point. 

Allowing for a plus/minus five (5) percent error rate, a sample size of three hundred 

and thirty seven (337) students was drawn from the population. The sample was stratified 

according to year of study (first to the fourth year) and disciplines. A disproportionate random 

sample was selected from each stratum. In the sample, 180 (53.4%) studied science [90 (50%)